
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

Page 1

To: All Members of the EXECUTIVE When calling please ask for:
Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services 
Manager & Deputy Monitoring Officer
Policy and Governance  
E-mail: fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523226
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 25 October 2019

Membership of the Executive

Cllr John Ward (Chairman)
Cllr Paul Follows (Vice Chairman)
Cllr David Beaman
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Mark Merryweather

Cllr John Neale
Cllr Nick Palmer
Cllr Anne-Marie Rosoman
Cllr Steve Williams

Dear Councillors

A meeting of the EXECUTIVE will be held as follows: 

DATE: TUESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2019

TIME: 6.00 PM (or at the conclusion of Informal Questions, if later)

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 

GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 
updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 

particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Page 2

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Contact Officers are shown at the end of each report and members are welcome to raise 
questions, make observations etc. in advance of the meeting with the appropriate 
officer.  

Prior to the start of the meeting, the Leader, Deputy Leader or an appropriate 
Portfolio Holder will respond to any informal questions from members of the 
public, for a maximum of 15 minutes.

[Questions will be taken in the order in which questioners register with the Democratic 
Services Officer prior to the start of question time. When read out, each question must 
be concluded within 2 minutes. In the event that it is not possible to give a verbal 
response, a written response will be provided following the meeting.]

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 October 2019 (to be laid on 
the table for 30 minutes prior to the meeting). 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members, declarations of interest in relation to any items 
included on the agenda for this meeting, in accordance with the Waverley 
Code of Local Government Conduct.

4. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public for which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Tuesday 29 October 2019.

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Page 3

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 11. 

The deadline for receipt of questions is 5pm on Tuesday 29 October 2019.

6. LEADER'S AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES  

7. COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 5 - 24)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Follows]

 [Wards Affected: All Wards]

The Communications and Engagement Strategy seeks to improve and 
modernise the Communications and Engagement service at the Council. It will 
require a significant shift in terms of operations, expectations, prioritisation and 
culture. When executed, it will not only provide better value for money for the 
Council, but will also help to improve relations with stakeholders by ensuring 
their views are heard and it will be vital in supporting the delivery and success 
of important council initiatives and priorities. The Executive is asked to endorse 
the approach set out in the Strategy, and recommend it to Full Council for 
approval.

Recommendation

That the Executive recommends to Full Council that the Communications and 
Engagement Strategy be approved.

8. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS  (Pages 25 - 38)
[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Nick Palmer]

 [Wards Affected: All Wards]

To report on the results of consultation on the proposed introduction of a Public 
Space Protection Order in relation to dog controls and the proposed timetable 
for progressing this work.  

Recommendation

That the Executive recommends to Full Council that the proposed Public 
Space Protection Order in respect of dog controls be made.

9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman:-

Recommendation

That, pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item(s) on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during these items, 



Page 4

there would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 
100I of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

10. ANY OTHER ISSUES TO BE CONSIDERED IN EXEMPT SESSION  

To consider matters (if any) relating to aspects of any reports on this agenda 
which, it is felt, may need to be considered in Exempt session.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Fiona Cameron, Democratic Services Manager & Deputy Monitoring 

Officer, on 01483 523226 or by email at 
fiona.cameron@waverley.gov.uk



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE 

5 NOVEMBER 2019

Title:

COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY 

[Portfolio Holder: Councillor Paul Follows]
[Wards Affected: All wards]

Summary and purpose:

The Communications and Engagement Strategy seeks to improve and modernise the 
Communications and Engagement service at the Council. It will require a significant shift in 
terms of operations, expectations, prioritisation and culture. When executed, it will not only 
provide better value for money for the Council, but will also help to improve relations with 
stakeholders by ensuring their views are heard and it will be vital in supporting the delivery 
and success of important council initiatives and priorities. The Executive is asked to 
endorse the approach set out in the Strategy, and recommend it to Full Council for 
approval.

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:

This report relates to the Council’s commitment to developing a more open and inclusive 
approach to communications.

Equality and Diversity Implications:

An Equality Impact Assessment has been carried out in relation to this strategy. The way 
in which we communicate with residents and stakeholders impacts on everyone, so care is 
always made to provide information in a range of formats and using a range of channels to 
help reach and cater for all members of the community. 

A specific commitment under Objective 10 of the strategy states that we will create 
communications and engagement opportunities that are accessible to all.

Financial Implications:

No direct implications, the new strategy will be implemented within current approved 
resources. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



An effective strategy will help ensure value for money is achieved both in the 
communications team and corporately. 

Legal Implications:

There are no legal implications associated with this report.

1. Background

The Council’s current Communications and PR Strategy runs out this year and since its 
inception, the role of the Communications Team has evolved and expanded to include 
community engagement. 

In recent years the continuing growth and transformation of digital channels, including 
social media, has meant the way in which we talk to and listen to our residents and 
stakeholders has changed dramatically. 

The Communications and Engagement Team has previously concentrated on PR –
focused communications, however, wants to move to a more audience focused, engaging 
and listening function. This desire, in addition to the increasing demands on the team, 
mean that a new approach and clear direction is needed. 

The new Communications and Engagement Strategy takes into account changes in roles, 
expectations and the evolution of the channels we use, while still respecting the value of 
traditional methods, and sets out a plan of how the team will operate to deliver a best-
value service for the Council and residents of the borough.

The strategy outlines 10 objectives, with key themes including improved evaluation and a 
more scientific approach to our work, better planning and prioritisation of resources and 
campaigns, and a commitment to reviewing and improving our community engagement 
offering. 

The strategy also commits to adopting and promoting an ethical culture which will underpin 
everything we do; from dealing with media enquiries, providing accurate, honest and 
transparent information and handling personal data with integrity to ensuring information 
and engagement is accessible to all and providing a value for money service.

CIPR, LGA and the Government Communications Service best practise guidelines have 
been consulted in developing this strategy and in line with our new proposed approach, 
the team will continue to improve what we do by evaluating our performance and by 
listening to feedback from stakeholders. 

This strategy will support and promote the Council’s overarching Corporate Strategy and 
the other strategies and initiatives that sit under it, including the latest climate change 
motion. 

Page 6



Conclusion

The Communications and Engagement Strategy seeks to improve and modernise the 
Communications and Engagement service at the Council. It will require a significant shift in 
terms of operations, expectations, prioritisation and culture. When executed, it will not only 
provide better value for money for the Council, but will also help to improve relations with 
stakeholders by ensuring their views are heard and it will be vital in supporting the delivery 
and success of important council initiatives and priorities. 

Recommendation

That the Executive recommends to Full Council that the Communications and 
Engagement Strategy be approved. 

Background Papers

There are no background papers (as defined by Section 100D (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972) relating to this report.

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Harri Robinson Telephone: 01483 523402
Title: Communications & Engagement E-mail: harri.robinson@waverley.gov.uk

Manager

Page 7

mailto:harri.robinson@waverley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Communication 
and Engagement 
Strategy 
 
2019 - 2022 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

Page 9



1 
 

Contents 
Introduction ......................................................................................................................................... 0 

Objectives ............................................................................................................................................ 1 

Our vision: ....................................................................................................................................... 1 

Our objectives for 2019-2022 ...................................................................................................... 1 

Strategic objective one: We will get the team fundamentals right ................................... 2 

Protocols .................................
[...]
red impact and offers our residents value for money 

• using environmentally friendly approaches, where possible and when we need 

to use paper, we will ensure it is FSC certified as a minimum standard 

• managing, storing and using our residents’ personal data with integrity.

Page 23



 

 

Page 24



WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE

5 NOVEMBER 2019

Title:

PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS

 [Portfolio Holder: Cllr Nick Palmer]
[Wards Affected: All Wards]

Summary and purpose:

To report on the results of consultation on the proposed introduction of a Public Space 
Protection Order in relation to dog controls and the proposed timetable for progressing 
this work.  

How this report relates to the Council’s Corporate Priorities:
The work set out in this report will contribute to the Council's priories by helping to make 
Waverley a better place to live and work.

Equality and Diversity Implications:
The Public Space Protection Orders contain exemptions in recognition of guide and 
assistance dog owners to safeguard rights and obligations under the Equality Act 2010. 

Financial Implications:
The cost of signage necessary for the implementation of this order will be met within existing 
budgets. 

Legal Implications:
Local authorities are able to make Public space protection orders under the Anti-Social 
Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014, following appropriate consultation and publicity. 
Statutory guidance is issued by the Home Office on the use of anti-social behaviour powers 
under the legislation. 

1. Background

1.1 In 2016 the Council launched its Joint Enforcement Initiative with support from the 
Police and Crime Commissioner and Surrey Police. The Council made a 
commitment to improve its role in environmental and anti-social behaviour 
enforcement and its partnership working with Surrey Police and other agencies. 

1.2 The Joint Enforcement Initiative was intended to drive forward this improvement in 
order to address the increasing problems associated with environmental crime 
(such as fly tipping, littering and dog fouling) and anti social behaviour which have a 
significant impact on the community and the local environment. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 8



1.3 Officers across the local authority have enforcement roles to varying degrees and 
the Joint Enforcement Initiative approach also provided the opportunity to enable 
these different staff to work more closely together and with the Police and other 
agencies, gain mutual support, develop their knowledge and skills and increase 
their confidence in taking enforcement action. 

2.0 Public Space Protection Orders

2.1 Issues relating to irresponsible dog ownership have featured highly in feedback 
from the public to the service and other teams such as the Ranger and Parks Team. 
During 2018 the council carried out a pre-consultation and then a public 
consultation on making two Public Space Protection Orders (PSPOs) to address 
these issues.

 Firstly in relation to dog fouling
 Secondly in relation to dog controls including dog exclusion areas, dogs on 

lead by direction, dogs on lead, dogs on leads seasonal restrictions and 
limits on the number of dogs one person may be in control of in a public 
place at one time.  

2.2 The public consultation began on 24th June 2018 and ended on 27 July 2018. The 
revised PSPOs were re-circulated to all those included in the pre-consultation along 
with media coverage through press releases and the use of social media. Posters 
were also displayed in parks and public open spaces directing people to the Survey 
Monkey questionnaire on the Council’s website.

2.3 A significant number of responses (over 1200 on the website Survey Monkey and 
over forty letters / emails) were received. During the consultation period the council 
was approached by some Parish Councils who requested that some of their open 
spaces be covered by the PSPOs. The council was advised that to add these areas 
of land to the schedules we shoul
[...]
es there is a problem.

3.7 Some minor adjustments have been made to the areas covered by the Order as a 
result of the feedback from the community. We have replied to all respondents 
clarifying any queries or requests and explaining further the proposed requirements.

Page 27

mailto:dogpspo@waverley.gov.uk


3.8 A report setting out the background to this work and the results of the consultation 
was presented to the Environment Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 9 
September 2019. The Committee welcomed the proposal for the introduction of a 
Public Space Protection Order in relation to dog controls.

4.0 Conclusions

4.1 It is inevitable that there will be conflicting views on such proposals. Those who 
regard themselves as responsible dog owners might feel aggrieved by the proposed 
restrictions whilst those who have been adversely affected by dogs out of control 
and the actions of irresponsible dog owners will support the proposals. The issue is 
a question of balance. Balance between the rights of dog owners and dogs to 
exercise freely and the rights of other people not to be bothered or put in fear as a 
result of irresponsible dog owners and dogs out of control.

4.2 The Road Traffic Act 1988 states: " 27.--(1) A person who causes or permits a dog 
to be on a designated road without the dog being held on a lead is guilty of an 
offence. .. Dog owners are therefore already required to have their dog on a lead on 
most roads and footpaths in the borough.

4.3 It is important to emphasise that these proposals do not represent a blanket 
requirement to keep dogs on leads everywhere in the borough. For most of the 
borough the only requirement is to put a dog on a lead if requested to do so by an 
authorised officer of the council or a Police officer if they consider it not to be under 
control. In some areas, which are often frequented by people and families picnicking 
or relaxing dogs will be required to be kept on a lead at all times and in areas such 
as children’s play area and  cemeteries dogs will be excluded.

4.4 These proposed controls are therefore divided into three categories;

 Dogs on lead by direction;
 Dogs on lead;
 Dog Exclusion zones.

4.5 The current proposed order is attached as Annexe 1 and you will note that the 
areas covered by each category are listed in a table attached to the order. A set of 
maps associated with the order is on the council’s web site at 
www.waverley.gov.uk/dogpspo 

Recommendation

That the Executive recommends to Full Council that the proposed Public Space Protection 
Order in respect of dog controls be made.

Attachments

Annexe A – Public Space Protection Order 2019

Page 28

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/dogpspo


Background Papers

Consultation press release and website pages and feedback emails. 

CONTACT OFFICER:

Name: Richard Homewood Telephone: 01483 523411

Title: Head of Environmental & E-mail: richard.homewood@waverley.gov.uk 
Regulatory Services

Page 29

mailto:richard.homewood@waverley.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Waverley Borough Council 

The Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014 - Part 4, Section 59

The Public Spaces Protection Order (Dog control) – 
Waverley Borough Council 2019 

Waverley Borough Council (‘the Council’) in exercise of the power under section 59 of 
the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act 2014 (‘the Act’), being satisfied that 
the conditions set out in section 59 of the Act have been met, makes the following 
Order:

This Order comes into force on [  ] and will remain in force for a period 
of three years from that date unless extended by further order under the Council’s 
statutory powers.

1. Dog on lead by direction

1a. A person in charge of a dog shall be shall be guilty of an offence if at any time, on 
any land within the administrative area of Waverley Borough Council within the 
Restricted Area detailed in Schedule 2), he/she does not comply with a direction 
given by an Authorised Off

Minutes of the meeting


Executive 1
05.11.19

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE  -  5 NOVEMBER 2019

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING – 10 DECEMBER 2019

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr John Ward (Chairman)
Cllr Paul Follows (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Andy MacLeod
Cllr Mark Merryweather

Cllr John Neale
Cllr Nick Palmer
Cllr Anne-Marie Rosoman
Cllr Steve Williams

Apologies 
Cllr David Beaman

Also Present
Councillor Julia Potts

EXE 30/19 MINUTES (Agenda item 1)

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 October 2019 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record.

EXE 31/19 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)

There were no declarations of interests in relation to items on the agenda. 

EXE 32/19 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)

There were no questions from members of the public. 

EXE 33/19 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL (Agenda item 5)

There were no questions from Members. 

EXE 34/19 LEADER'S AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' UPDATES (Agenda item 6)

34.1 The Leader reported that he had met with Jeremy Hunt and Robert Jenrick, 
Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, on 4 
November and had pressed them to provide better guidance to Planning 
Inspectors on the weight to be given to Local and Neighbourhood Plans 
when considering planning appeals. He had also raised the issue of 
developers not building out planning permissions they had been granted, and 
the lack of powers the local planning authority had to apply sanctions. The 
Minister had promised to consider both matters. 



Executive 2
05.11.19

EXE 35/19 COMMUNICATIONS AND ENGAGEMENT STRATEGY (Agenda item 7)

35.1 Cllr Follows, whose Executive Portfolio included Communications and 
Engagement, introduced the new Communications and Engagement 
Strategy, 2019-23. The Strategy, which would replaced the expiring 
Communications and Public Relations Strategy, sought to improve and 
modernise the Communications and Engagement service at the Council. It 
would require a significant shift in terms of operations, expectations, 
prioritisation and culture. It would provide better value for money for the 
Council, help improve relations with stakeholder by ensuring their views were 
heard, and be vital in supporting the delivery and success of important 
council initiatives and priorities.

35.2 The Executive RESOLVED to recommend to Full Council that the 
Communications and Engagement Strategy be approved.

Reason: to update the Council’s Communications and PR Strategy 2014-19, and to 
reflect the evolution of the work of the Communications Team towards more 
engagement activity. 

EXE 36/19 PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS (Agenda item 8)

36.1 Cllr Palmer, Portfolio Holder for Operational and Enforcement Services, 
introduced the report setting out the results of the consultations on the 
proposed introduction of a Public Space Protection Oder (PSPO) in relation 
to dog controls, and the proposed timetable for progressing this work.

36.2 Issues relating to irresponsible dog ownership had featured highly in 
feedback from the public, and the Council had made a PSPO in relation to 
dog-fouling. Following extensive consultation, it was now recommended that 
a second PSPO be made in relation to dog controls, including dogs on lead 
by direction, dogs on lead, and dog exclusion zones. The proposed PSPO 
had been revised following consultation to strike a balance between the 
rights of dog-owners and the rights of other people to enjoy open spaces.

36.3 The Executive RESOLVED to recommend to Full Council that the 
proposed Public Space Protection Order in respect of dog controls be 
made.

Reason: To address concerns raised by the public regarding irresponsible dog 
ownership.

The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and concluded at 6.06 pm

Chairman


